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STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Department of Law and Public Safety

o DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL .
1060 Broad Street Newark 2, No J.
BULLETIN 969, | | - - MAY 20, 1953.

l. APPELLATE DECISIONS ~ DUFFY AND COLLINS v. MOUNT LAUREL TOWNSHIP
AND SCLAROFF, :

LEONARD DUFFY and HAROLD CoLLINs;, )

' Appellants, ) s
t o E , ~ ON.APPEAL
-Vvs- ..y ' CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
| TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP .
OF MOUNT LAUREL, -and MARTIN SCLAROFF, )
tladlng as MARTIN?S LIQUOR STORE,

Respondents.
Parker, McCay and Crlscuolo, Esqgsoe, - by Robert W. Crlscuolo, Esq.,
Attorneys for Appellants.
Bengamln Marmer Esq., Attorney for Respondent Township Commlttee.
William T, Cahlll Esq., Attorney for Respondent Martin Sclaroff.,

BY TH“ DIRECTOR:

Appellants allege that the action of respondent Townshlp Com-
mittee in transferring a plenary retail distribution license held by
respondent Sclaroff from premises located on. Hartford Road to ‘prem-
ises planned to be erected on Marter Avenue north of Route #38 was
erroneous for the follow1ng reasons: :

#(a) Public nece581ty and convenlence w1ll not be served by
- the location in question,
(b) The only persons to be served by such a license ‘would: be
residents of the ad301n1né Town of Moorestown which is dry.
c) The proposed license is located in a rural area.
(d) The present location of the license better serves the needs
‘ of the residents of the Township. The Township Committee
" abused its discretion in granting the transfer.
(e) The Township Committee has refused to. transfer in the.
past and there has been no change of circumstances inter-
vening that. would warrant a transfer now." ,
The Township of Mount Laurel is predomlnantly rural in charac—
ter but it contains .six small settlements bearing local names. The
location to which the license has been transferred is in a rural
section in the northern section of the township, more-than three
miles from the former premises covered by the license, at least two
miles from the nearest settlement, and within 600 feet of the line
dividing the Townshlp of Mount Laurel from the Townshlp .of Moores=-
town. However, the locatlon to which the license has been trans-
ferred is on State Highway ;38 (the main artery connecting Camden
-and Mount Holly) and a gasollne and service station was-.established,
subsequent to 1947, on State Highway #38 about 300 feet from
Sclaroffis property. Appellant Duffy, whose land adjoins Sclarofffs
property, operates a farm and manufactures wooden . fences thereon.
He employs from two to ten people, Appellant.Collins, whose land
adjoins Sclarofffs property, operates a farm and employs %a lot of
help.® Other objectors reside in the same section of the Township
of Mount Laurel, but the majority of the obJectors (twenty-seven of
whom appeared at the. hearlng herein) reside in the Township of.
Moorestown, in which no liquor- licenses have been issued. While one
may travel from Sclaroff’s premises to Main Street, Moorestown, by
going north about one-quarter of a mile along Marter Avenue, the
main artery between these two townships is the Moorestown—Mount
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Laurel Road located about one-ualf mlle west of Marter Avenue.

Slnce 1936 respondent SClaTOlf has oontlnuously held and now

holds a plenary retail consumption license for premises on Hartford .
Road in one.of the local settlements known as Spr1ngv1lle. Effective
July 1, 1947, the Township Committee issued to him a plenary retail
dlstrlbutlon license for the same address. Sclaroff renewed his
plenary retail distribution license for éach year thereafter to and
1nclud1ng the present licensing year. However, he testified that at
“the present time he is not conducting any activity under his plenary
retail distribution license, He has trled unsuccessfully on &
number of prior occasions to transfer his plenary retail distribution
vllcense to Marter Avenue north of Route #38. Thus the record shows

~ ‘that at a meeting held on August 20, 1947, the Township Committee

- (then composed of William T, Nardln Charles E. Cameron and Daniel E,
Wells) denied his first appllcatlon for such a transfer because of
objections filed by the appellants’ herein -and: others. ‘The minutes
indicate that at that time the objectors. stated that ‘they were con<
vinced that a liquor store at that location would be an overwhelming
temptation to many of their hired hands, ‘4 nuisance to everyone
nearby, and that it would lower the desirability and therefore the .
value of their property.“ It should be noted that substantially the
same objections have been made by appellants at the hearlng below
and. at the- hearing held heréins Approximately.a year ago a second’
similar- appllcatlon filed by Sclaroff was denied. - At ‘that time
there was a vacancy on the Township Committee, and a denial of the.
application to transfer resulted when Harry C. Thompson (one of the
members of the Township Committee) voted to deny the application and
Louis W. Wells (the other member of the Township Committee) voted to
grant the: appllcatlon. In September 1952 John Fi Smith was elected -

to fill the vacancy on the Townshlp Committees. On December 29, 1/52, a

a subsequent similar application filed by Sclaroff was granted when
Township Committeeman Harry C. Thompson voted against said applica=’
tion, and Township Committeeman John F. Smith and Louis W. Wells -
voted in favor of said appllcaulon° The appeal filed herein seeks
tg 5585251de the actlon Ol the Townsnlp Commlttee taken on December

At the hearwng hereln Commltteeman Thompson testlfled that he
voted agalnst the-application’ ‘because wywhen' the petltlon was sighed -
and I 'saw-it covéred practloally 100% of “the people ih that vicinity,
naturally, I felt it my duty:to’ protcct those ‘people” there -- not to
work for them or against, but with them.v Referxlng to the: premises
for which the:license ‘was issued and the premlses to which trans-
1erred, he said, "It is an éstablished business location over there
in the settlementp over here it is purely farm land.® On the other
hand, - Committeeman ‘Smith testified that my. own investigation in the
area surrounding.this proposed site within: ‘three miles -- three or
four miles -~ was the vast maJOrlty was 1n iavor of the transfer.

He also testlfled as follows° ’ :

"O -Did ‘you feel that the’ best 1nterests of the communlty would

o be served by permlttlng the tlansfer to that 51te9 A On,

- yese - ,
Q “And do- you ‘feel ‘at thls timé that’ th1 ds the loglcal area;
¢ for: development of the town commer01ally and 1ndustr1ally?

A Yesy I dos. SV
3 Now, Mr. Smith, it has® been a'little whlle since. you have_
+-'rendered your - de01s1on, but let me ‘agk: :you thiss - Do iou
- feel the:same way today. that yov did when<you rendered N
“,*your de0151on 1n Deccmber9 A On, ye ‘ . _

© It was” SthUlade that' if Commltteeman Louls N. Wells,'wnoir
was present, were called to the stand,’ his testimony would be the'g
same as the testlmony glven by Conmltteeman Smlth°,A : S
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So far as testimony by the residents of lMount Laurel Townshlp
are concerned, there appears to be a real difference of opinion as
. to -whether ‘or not the majority of the members ‘of the Township Com-
mittee actted in accordance with theé general welfare 'of the community.
There is absolutely no evidence that any member was improperly moti-
vated. The most that has been shown is that there is an honest
difference of- oplnlon between the members of the Township Committee.

So far as” obJectlon by residents of the Township of Moorestown
are concerned, the following language of Commissioner Burnett, in
noward Ve uomers P01nt and Manypenny, Bulletln 195 Item 1, applies?

7*** (2) The - testlmony ‘shows that a orldoe connectlnw Somers,
Point and Ocean City was completed in 1933 and ‘that “the
traffic circle upon which the licensed premises are located
is at the Somers Point end -of the bridge. The traffic circle
was completed in 1935, There is evidence that much of the
traffic into Océan Clty ‘pagses- around the -circle and over
"~ the-bridge, and it may well be, as appellant -contends, that
the licenSee will obtain a large percentage of his business
from persons residing in Ocean City. But that of itself is -
not a reason for denying a license in Somers Point. If
,¢Ocean City chooses to be: 7dry,? it is well within its rights,
. ‘but, by -the same token, Somer 5 Point has equal right-to
-jdecidewfor itself, Free and equel sovereignties are, by their
very nature, 4mutually exclusive, The very fact that’ no- licen-
ses are-granted in Océar City -naturally attracts to its
borders those who cater to the thirsts of its inhabitants.
Thus there are now two distribution- licensees in Upper Town-
ship at the other end of Ocean ‘City ‘WHLCh are almost as
. close to Ocean- Clty as ‘the- premlses in question. - There 1is
‘no wrong in thises ‘The 'liquor -industry is & legitimate busi-
ness and 1its locatlon at- strateglc points is merely a matter
of business sense.  Whether it is profitable or not may well
depend on the patronage it receives from the inhabitants. of
Ocean City. Undoubtedly, there are many. people who, with
families ard growing chlldren, or for just personal reasons,
prefer to have a summer home ‘in a municipality where there
‘are no licensed premises, “If, in addition, they-refuse to
- patronize a liquor ‘store in: adJoinln"'munlolpallties, those . -
_blaces may well fold up. If, however, tney choose to buy,
there is no law which says they may. not. The appellant him-
self resides in Somers Point but most of the objectors reside
ih Ocean City. Objeéctions coming from or in behalf of
another municipality may well be -considered as a matter -of
“¢omity or neighborliness, but have no mandatory extra—
_terrltorlal effect.”**" »

‘There is room for latltude of oplnlon in cases of this kind. -
My functlon on appeals of the type now before me, however, is to
determine whether reasonable cause exists for the issuing authorityfs
opinion and, if so, to affirm.  Curry v. Margate City, Bulletln QéO
Item 9° Mulcahv Vo Naplewood bulletln 656 Item Le '

Con31der1ng all the ev1deace nerein, and partlcularly the evi-
dence indicating that there are no llcensed premises in the Township
of Mount Laurel within approximately three miles of the location to
wiich the license was transferred, I cannot say that the only proper
conclusion open to the members of the Township Committee was to deny
the application., That being so, neither can I say that its action
in voting to grant the application is arbitrary and unreasonable so
as to amount to an abuse of discretion warranting reversal of its
action, Cf. Howard v. Somers Point and-Manypenny, supraj; Northend
Tavern, Inc, v. Northvale, Bulletin 493, Item 5.
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Accordlngly, it 1s, on.this 30th.day of Aprll 1953,,

ORDERED -that the actlon of reopondent TOWHShlp Commlttee be and
the same is hereby . afflrmed .and the: anpeal ‘be. and the same is
hereby dlsmlgsed., . o Lo .

‘:”, DOMINIC A. CAVICGHIA
Dlrcctor.

AT

APPLICATION FOR RETAIL LIC NbES-~ LOCATION AND EXTENT OF PREMISES
TO BE LICENSED MUST BE CLEARLY TINDICATED "= ADJACENT GROUNDS IF
ANY, SHOULD BE SET FORTH.IN FEET AND..INCHES, PREFWRABLY WITH -
S ETCd OR DIAGRAM ATTACHED TO APPLICATION., S

TO ALL MUNICIPAL ISSUING AUTHohITI«H»‘T ;g;;qi;:f};?“js;”i[,d

In our annual NOtlLOS to all udﬁlClpal Issulng Authorltles
(1nclud1ng our: most, recent Notice,of May.l, 1953) we.have. p01nted
out that all.questions in license.- appllcatlons must be answerea by
the . appllcant correctly and conpletelv., S

hecently, 1t has come to my attentlon that the descrlptlon of
the extent of premises to be Licensed (in Questions 7(a) and 7(b) of
Appllcatlons for all Retail Licenses Except Club. Licenses, and in
Juestions 4(a) and 4(b) of Applications for. Club Llcensess is fre-~
quently .so vague and indefinite that no.one can tell, from a readlnf
of the appllcatlon, Jjust exactly what 1s belnn llcensed._,u,~

Obv1ously, the munlclpal llcense 1ssu1ng authorlty should know
what it is llcen51ng. The applicant .should. know -‘what. has been
licensed. "Agents of tnls Division.and other law enforcement officers
must know what. does constitute the licensed premises and what does
not, since state and municipal regulations are generally applicable
only to the llcensed premises and not to. unllcensed premlses.~

Under the AlCOhOllC Beverage Law (R. So 33 l 24), 1t is the
duty of .each munlclpal issuing authority %to inspect premlses sought
to be licensed®, Naturally, this cannot be done unless the appll—
cation clearly indicates. what jpremises are sought to be- licensed.
Consequently,fappllcants for license should be required,- in answer
to the questions. concerning this matter, so to describe the licensed
premlses that it will be readily apparent -to: all .concerned: just what
is and is not to be considered licensed premises.. .If grounds
adjacent. to ‘the building are to be licensed the extent of such

~grounds should be set. forth in feet and inches, preferably with a

sketch or diagram attached to the application, showing the extent
of such grounds clearly and plainly so-that any layman can tell
from the indicated measurements just what portlon is belng llcensed
and what .is not belng llcensed. . SRS

I urge that all appllcatlons for renewals (to be recelved
shortly, by all Municipal Issuing Authorltles) be scrutinized mogt
carefully with especial reference to-the answers té dquéstions con-
cernlng the locatlon and extent of tne premlses to. be llcensed.

| ?I DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA i o
T Dlrector. e
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3 DIoCIPLINAPY PROCEEDINGS = SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVBRAGES AND o

~°+ .~ FAILURE TO KEEP LICENSED:PREMISES CLOSED: DURING PROHIBITED HOURS
IN VIOLATION:OF LOCAL' REGULATION -. HINDERING IWVESTIG \TTON -

LICENSE SUSPnNDbD FOR .30 DAlS LmSS 5 FOR PLEA. e :

,< ST

In the Matter of DlsC1p11nary ' )

Proceedlngs agalnst T VT G
JOHN VERRILLT -~ - . % ?’"e)* St
T/4 VERRILLI®S TAVERN '~ y oo D oRbER. L
575 -~-61lst Stieet™ >"-~f,A:*d'.,ﬁ_- o oAU ERDER
West: New York, k. J., ';:'Af b_')j_ R

QOlder of Plenary Retall Consump~ s
tWOn License C-45, issued by the A .

Board of Commissioners of the. TS AT EIVIE A A

Town .of- West New YOPK. e )‘15.1“ v ”"{’f fo
*Otls & Kllkenny, quS.y by ?aymond J. Otls, Lso., Attorneys for v
. " Defendant- licensee, -

'deard F. Ambrose Esq., appearwng foi» Division- of- AlCOﬂOllC

: S ¢ e Deverage Control. A MR

fBz,f% DIRECTOR’
| Defendant pleaded non vul‘ to tae follOW1ng char@es°

al,, On Sunday, March 8 105;, between auOO A, l. and h 25 A.n.,
you sold served and dellvered and allowed permltted and suf-
Fered the sale, sérvice and delivery of alcoho ic beverages and
. allowed the consumptlon of alcohollc boverages on your licehnsed
. .premises; in violation of Section & of a Resolution: adopted by '

" the, Board of Commissioners of the Town of West .New York on.
December 15, 1933, .as amended-by Ordlnance adopted by said
Board of Commissioners on January 12 l;LB,thlch prohibits

any such act1v1ty between L OO A M, and noon on Sunday°

"2, On Sunday, March 8 1/53, between h OO A M, and L3225 A L.,
you failed to keep your llcensed premises closed and allowed
:taereon persons other.than yourself and your bona fide employees;
- in violation of the.above mentloned Resolution as amended as
~aforesaid which also requires that licensed . premlses.( other than
bona fide restaurants) shall be closed -and that persons other
than the licensee "and his bona fide: employees be excluded
tnerefrom between the hours of L3100 A.M, and noon on Sundayo

3, On Sunday, March 8 175), between L 20 A M° and 5 05 A. H.,
while an inspector . and an investigator of the: Division of-Alco-
holic Beverage Control of the Department of Law and Public.
Safety of the State of New Jersey were conductirig:an. ‘investi-
gation at your licensed premlses,' TOu, 1nd1v1dually and . by your
agent and employee, known as YFfank? or *Frankie?, failed to
fac1lltate and hindered and :delayed’ and. caused the ‘hindrance -
and delay of such investigation; 1n violation of- ?ob.HBB 1- 350”

The file herein-discloses that, at approx1mately 33 30 A, I., o1t
Sunday, March 8, 1953, two ABC agents arrived in the vicinity of ‘
defendant s llcensed premlses to invesbigate a complaint that defend-
ant was remalnlng open and selling alcoholic beverages during pro-
hibited hours in violation of the local "hours® regulatlon. One of
the agents entered defendantts barroom while his companion remained
outside, At 3355 A.M., when there were approx1mately thirty-five
patrons in the barroom, defendant spoke briefly with his bartender
~end the-latter announced the  #last call® for drinks. ‘Some of the
patrons, including the agent, ordered drinks. The agent finished
his drink and left the premises at 3:59 A.il., at which time defend-
ant announced that it was time to close. Only a few of the other
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patrons left the premises. . The agents kept the premises under. sur-
veillance until 4:19 A.M., when two nun1c1pﬂl police. officers arrived.
The agents ‘and police officers went to the door:of the premises but
found it locked. After.they had knocked on the-door for -a short time
defendant ‘came out, slammed the door behind him, saying #You can't go
in there, the tavern is cloged,¥ and drove away in an automoblle.. o
The agents and officers ultlmatel gained admission to the - licersed
premises when a male patron opened the door of the-barroom. - There
were twenty .male. and female patrons 1n the barroom, all with partly
consumed drinks in front of them.,' The agents saw the bartender pour.
two drinks of whiskey from a bottle and plaoe the money therefor in
the cash register. There was also money on the bar 1n front of some
of the patrons. SR - L :

The agents then 1dent111ed themselves and selaed several drlnks
of whiskey and placed them on the bar. As the patrons were leaving, -
as requested by the agents, defendant returned to the licensed prem--
-ises. Shortly thereafter the bartender started to clean up behind the

bar and, as he approached the drinks which had been seized by the
agents, they warned him that those drinks were being held as .evidence
and that he.should not .disturb them,. However, after pretending to
walk away, the- bartender came back and grabbed the glasses and spilled
their contents, thereby destroying the ev1dence which had been seized.
The agents asked the bartender to give his name but he refused. They
then asked the defendant to givé them the bartenderts name but defend-
ant claimed that the bartender was not in his employ and refused to .~
give his nameq' Subsequent 1nvest1ﬁat10n proved thls clalm to be falses

Tne local “hours?i regulatlon prOlelBS sdle serv1ce dellvery
and consumptlon of alcoholic- beverages upon llcensed premlses ‘between
4300 a.m, and noon:on Sunday, and requires that the’ premises’ be closed
to_ persons other than the llcensee and his bona fide employees between
those hours. Clearly defendant violatéd the provisions of that regu-
lation., Furthermore, the failure of defendant and his*bartender o
facilitate the 1nvest1gatlon by Lefu51ng to supply the mame of the
bartender and the destruction of the ev1dence by the bartender constl-
tute. v1olatlons of R. S 33 l 3). .

Defendant has no prlor adgudlcated record. I shall suspend tne
llcense for fifteen days on the ®#hours% violation (charges 1 and 2),
Re Horak, Bulletin 957, Item 4, ard for an additional fifteén days on
the "nlnderlng“ v1olat10n (charge 3), Re Woodrow Wilson Democratlc‘
Club_of Passaic, N. J., Inc.y Bulletin 867, ITtem 2, or a total of -
thirty days. - Flve days will De remitted £or the. ‘plea entered herein,
- leaving a net suspen51on of twentv-flve davs._

Accordlnwly, 1t 1s, on tnls 2Qtn day of Aprll 1953,

ORDLRLD “that Plenary Retail Consumptlon Llcense C 45, 1seucd by
the Board of Commissioners of .tlie Town of West New- York to ‘John
Verrilli, t/a Verrillits Tavern,; 575 - 6lst Street, West New York, be
and the same "is hereby suspended for a period of twenty-five (25)
days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. May -7, 1953, and terminating at 3:00
a.ms June 1, 1953,

DOMINIC A. GAVICCHIA
: Dlrector.
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Lo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROFIBITED HOURS- TN «
VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF oT TE REGULATIONS NO, 38 - SECOND SIMILAR
VIOLATION WITHIN FIVE YEARS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS LESS
5 FOn PLEA.

In the Matter of DlSClpllnary
Procbedin against

T/a KAISER'S BAR
321 Van Horne- Street- AND ORDER

)

HARRY KATSER - A ) CONCLUSIONS
)
Jersey City L, N, J., )

Holder of Plenary-Retail Consump- - :
tion License C-43, issued by the ) . s
Municipal Board of Alcoholic
Beverage Control of the City of
Jersey City.

~——

Harry Kaiser, Defendant- llcensee, Pro Se. :
David S. Plltzer Esq,, appearing for Division of AlCOhOllC
bevcla@e pontrol.: o

BY THE DIRECTOR"

Defendant pleaded non vult to -a charée alleglng that durlnO
prohibited hours, he sold alconolic beverabos in original contelneis
for consumption off the licensed. premises,. in wviolation of Rule 1 of
State Regulations No. 38,

_ The file discloses that two ABC agents entered defendant?®s
premises at 9:00 p.ms.on Wednesday, Aprll 8, 1953, At 10350 ‘pam,
one .of the agents asked defendant ior a. bottle of. Ballantlne beer.
Defendant went to. the cooler and returned WLth a.quart bottle of ,
beer in a paper bac.whwcn he placcd on the bar. in. front of the a”ent°
The arents did not. 1dent1fy themeelveu at, hat t:me.fﬁ. b

The flle also dlsclo es that the Same agents entered delend
ant's premises at 9:00 pe.m. on Friday, April 10, 1953, At 11:10 p.m.
one of the agents: aukbd defendant for one quart of Ballantine beer.
‘Defendant placed the bottle of beer in a paper bag, handed the .bag.
‘to the agent and charged him L40¢- for the beer. Both agents immedi-
ately left the licensed premises,  but returned within a few minutes
and identified themselves to dotcndant who verbally admitted the
violations The file, also. ‘PJlCdtbuvbﬂat after 10500.-p.m. . on both
evenings other petrons purchascd ‘beer in odlwlnal contalners for con-
sumptlon OfI the. licensed pnemlses. o _,»;,m;,w,_~ TR

) In alleged mltlgatlon defendant says that on Aprll 10, he
"didn*t realize the lateness of the hour." This explanation carries
little weight in view of defendant®s prior-record. Less than four
months prior to the dates herein mentioned, he committed a similar
violation. As a result, I suspended his 1lCCnSL for a net perlod of
ten days, effective Jenuary 12, 1953. Re Kaiser, Bulletin 954, Item
7. Bince this is a second 51m11ar violation w1th1n a brief period of -
time, I shall double the minimum fifteen- dqy penalty and suspend
delendent?s license for thirtv davs. ¥Five days will be remitted for
the plea entered hereln, leuV1n0 a net oUoanSlOH of twenty—flve days.

Accordingly, it is, on this llth day of May, 1953,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-43, issued by
the Mnn1c1pal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of
Jersey City to Harry helser t/a Kaiser's Bar, for premises 321 Van-
Horne Street, Jersey €ity, be and tne same is hereby susBended for
twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. May 18, 1953, and
terminating at 2:00 a.m, June 12, 19 53°

"DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA
Director.
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLEGAL SITUATION CORRECTED - PRIOR
SUSPENSION FOR BALANCE OF TERM LIFTED UPON EXPIRATION OF 30 DAYS
. FROM"EFFECTIVE DATE THEREOQOF. - : o :

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against

CHARLES DONEMAN , o V ;
89 Garden Street )] ON PETITION
Hoboken, Ni J., . - ~ ORDER

Holder of Plenary~Retail Consump-~
tion License C-82, issued by the )
Board of Commissioners of the ’
City of Hoboken., )

e e em em e e mm e e wm em mm e e s w

Rudolph R. Naddeo Esq., Attorney for Petltloner, Charles Porcuri.,
BY THE DIRECTOR° '

On March 24, 1953, I suspeaded delencant?s license for the
balance of its term, effective at 2:00 a.m. March 30, 1953, after he
had pleaded non vult to charges alleging in substance that he was a
nfront® for Charles Porcuri. .See Bulletin 963, Item 3. In said
order it was provided that, in the event of a correction of the
illegal situation, leave was given to apply for an order lifting the
suspension after at least tnlrty ‘days of the suspen51on had been
served, . )

‘Charles Porcuri has filed a petition wherein he sets forth that
-on April 21, 1953, the Board of Commissioners of the City of Hoboken
transferred said license to him. - A certified copy of the: resolutlon '
of said Board transferrlng the license to Charles Porcuri, t/a
Sunshine Tavern, is-attached to the petition. The transfer, of-
course, is subject to the suspension imposed herein. Rule 5 of State
Regulations No. 16. The petition requests that the suspension be
ll;ted 50’ that petltloner may bez 1n operation on April 29, 1953.

o It appearlng that the unlaw1ul 81tuat10n has been corrected and
hat a thlrty-day suspen51on w1ll explre at 2 00 a.m. April 29, 953,

-

It is, on. thls 2Lth day. of Aprll 1953,

ORDERED that the suspen51on heretofore imposed be lifted and
“that Plenary -Retail Consumption License C-82 be restored to full
force and operation effective on the endorsement, after 2:00 a.me
April 29, 1953, by the City Clerk of the aforesala transfer on the
- license certlflcate. Untll then tne llcense remains under suspen51on.

j DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA
E D;rector.
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR < PRIOR. RECORD e
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 - DAYS LuSS 5 FOR PLEAo S co

In the Natter of D1s01pllna1y
Proceedings against

)

ST. EEGIS INC, > ) o -

3L Park Place & 2-4- 4 : o
3Center Street v ) ) . '‘€ONCLUSIONS. ~ -

Newark 2, N. J., | © AND ORDER. .-

NS

ilolder of Plenary Retail Consump- e
tion License C-631, issued by the) co
Iunicipal Board of Alcoholic
Beverage Control of the City of )
Hewark., o
David H. Wiener Esq.; Attorney for Defendant llcensee,,“ o
William F. Wood Esq., appearlng for D1v131on ot Alconollc;@,’,
Bevecane Control i o

BY THE DIRECTOR°

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge, alleglng that 1t
possessed on its licensed premlses alcoholic beverages in bottlts ,
bearing labels which did not truly describe the contents thereof, in
violation of Rule 27 of State ‘egulatlons No°v20 4

L

The file hérein discloses that on February 7, I 53, an ABC
agent examined fifty-four opened bottles of alcoholic beéverages on
delendant?s premises and seized two 4/5 quart bottles labeled
wCanadian Club Blended Canadian Whisky: 90.4 Proofwiwheni his field
test indicated a variance between the description on the label and
the contents of the. bottles. “Subsequent” analy81s bythe Division
chemist .disclosed that the COHtCHbS of the selzed bottles were not
eenulne as Iabeled.. : -

. In mltlgatlon of the v1olatlon the Pre51dent of defendant cor-
poratlon has advised me:'that'the seized bottles: were tampered w1th
by ‘an employee whon he has since discharged.t: Nevertheless,-a
licensee is respons1b1e for any "refillsw found in his-stock of -
liquors- - Re Ostrowski," Bulletln 952 Item 7 Re Leeds and Llpplncott

Company, Bulletin 959, Item 6

Defendant has a prlor record. nffectlve March 21 1949, the
local. issuing authority suspended its license for a perlod of five
days after it hadipleaded non vult to.a ¢ha arge’ alleginhg that it pos-

sessed’ contraceptives upon “its licensed- premises.. The mlnlmum pen- -

alty imposed for: a violation of the kind herein charged is+a suspen-
sion for a period of fifteen days, - Re ‘Nurse;-Bulletin 680, Ttem 7.
In view of defendant's record of a prior dissimilar’ Vlolatlon occur-
ring within the past five years, I shall suspend its-license for a
period of twenty days. . Cf. Re Dos Santos, Bulletin 928, Ttem 6%
Five days will be remltted for. the plea’entered herein, leaving a
net suspen51on of flfteen days.'

Accordlngly, 1t 1s, o UhlS llth day'of May, 1953,

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumptlon Llcense C 631 issued
by the Municipal .Board of-Alcoholic Beverage Control- of the City of
Newark to St.- Regis, Inc.,, for premises 34-36 Park Place & 2-4-0
Center Street, Néwark, be and the same is hereby suspended for
fifteen (15) days commencing at 2300 .a.m.: May 8 1/53, and
‘terminating at 2: OG a.m, June 2, 19 55.~< :

DOhINIt A, CAVICCHIA
Director,

}
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7. DISCIPLINARY, PROCEEDINGS = FﬁLSn STATEMENT IN APPLIGCATION - .
AIDING AND ABETTING 'NON-= LICnNoE TO EXERCISE THE RIGHTS ‘AND - PRIVI—
LEGES OF A LICENSE - ILLEGAL SITUALION CORRECTED - LICENSE

SUSPENDED rOR 20 DAYsS,

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedlnvs against

)
DOMENICKO. G.. PIZZO & )
JULIUSJ." GERARD ‘ )
T/a MORTON INN - . ,
W/S Morton Avenue B Sy
Deerfield Township _ T

P.O. Rosenhayn, N, J., ' )

. CONCLUSIONS.
AND ORDER .

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump=
tion License C-3, issued by the
Township Committee of the: Townsnlp
of Deerfield; and transferred during
the pendency of these proceedlnfs to;

GEORGE PIZZO & JULIUS J. GERARD
T/a MORTON INN,

ﬂfor tne ame prem1ses,/f4 , ‘
Joshua V. Dav1dow Esq., Attorney for Defendant licensees. ,N_
David S. Plltzer, Esq., appearing for Division of.Alcoholic
A 3everage Control. )

BY THE DIRECTOR"-'» R L
Defendants pleaded non vu]t to the follOW1ng chargesouQuun'

wl, In your appllcatlon dated June 16 1952 flled w1th the
‘Township Committee of the Township of Deerfleld upon which-
. you obtained your current ‘plenary retail consumptlon llcense
vou falsely stated *Nof? in answer to Wuestion 30, which asks,.”
- YHas any individual..s; other than-the: applicant, any 1nterest,
-dlrectly or indirectlyy; in the license: applied for or in.the
‘business to be conducted under said:license?$, whereas in-truth .
and fact .George Pizzo. had’ such an interest in that.he was the
- - real-and beneficial owner.of: 50 per:cent of, the licensed busi- .
- - ress’in partnershlp with you, Julius J. Gerardj said false . -
statement belng in v1olﬁtlon of R. Se- 33 l 25. '
. "203 In your aforesald appllcatlon for llcense, you falsely
- stated: 'No®: in:answer. to Question 31,;which:asks: YHave you
Lagreed to pay any-. employee, or.other person, ‘any portion or -

. percentage .of the-profits:or income (by way of rent,. salary .
.oor otherw1se) -derived from the business to: be conducted under
the license-applied: for?$, whereas in truth and. fact: you had
agreed . to permit George Plz7o to retain 50 per cent. of: the. ;
profits derived fromsthe licensed busuless9 said false states.q
-ment. being-in. v1olat10n of LA"QL‘;B 1—2). L : AN

w3, From November g, 19 50 until the present tlme, ‘you know-
1nvly aided ang- abetted Geo ge Pizzo to -exercise,, contrary to
" Re Se 33:1-26, the rights and privileges of your ‘successive
+ plenary: retall consumption. llcengeso‘thereoy yourselves
v1olat1ng R° Sp 3331-52.% . . : v . I

Tne flle hereln dlSClOSQo that on Ftbruary 2 1948 Jullus Jde
Gerard, .one of the licensees, .and George Pizzo acqulred the license
bj transfer and that the funds for George Pizzo's share were. obtained
by him in a loan from his father, licensee Domenicko G. Pizzo.
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Jullus J. Gerard and George Pizzo continued to corduct the licensed
business as equal partners and divided the proceeds between them
until late in the year 1950 when George's father (Domenicko G. Pizzo)
having no security for his loan and not having received any payments
in reduction thereof sought to have the loan secured. - Consequently
George Pizzo agreed to transfer his interest in the llcense to his
fatner as security for the loan and, pursuant thereto, the local

ssuing authority, upon application duly filed, transferreéd the
llcense from Julius J. Gerard and George PlZZO to Domenlcko G Plzzo
and Jullus J. Gerard,

Statements were obtained from all three men who reaedily admitted
the facts hereinabove related and also admitted that:Domenicko G.
Pizzo had no interest in the»lirense and -claimed none, . Nor did he
receive any-of the proceeds from-the licensed business. .Obviously
the above described situation created a "front W '

The 1llegal 51tuatlon has alreaay oeon corrected. " On May 4,
1953 the local issuing authority approved a transfer. .of the license -
to the real and: beneflclul owners, Georre Pizzo and Julius J. Gerard,
effectlve May 5, 1953. . _ L

The licensees have no prior adjudicated record. , Sincc George
Pizzo, who held the undisclosed interest, appears. to. be qualllled in
all respects to hold a license I shall ou.pend the license for twernty
days, the minimum penalty -established for ﬂfront"‘Cases. Re Maione,
Bulletin. 806, Item l Re Russo,. Julletln 741, Item 4.,\ '

Accordlngly, it is, on thls ‘11th daV of May, 195),

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-3, issued by

the Township Committee of the Township of Deerfield - to Domenicko G.
Pizzo & Julius J. Gerard, t/a Morton Inn, W/S Morton Avenue,
‘Deerfield Township, and transferred durlng the: péndency of these -
proceedings to George Pizzo & Julius J. Gerard, t/a Morton Inn, for
the same premises, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period
of twenty (20) days, commencing-at 2:00 aellly May 20, 1953, and
terminating at 2:00 a.m. June G, 1953, , , .

DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA
Dlrector. B
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DIoCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LOTTERY (50-50 GLUB) - LICE NSE
SUSPENDED FOR 15.DAYS, LESS 5 FOR. PLEA.,

In the Matter of D1501p11nary é?,' ;)'
Proceedlngs agalnst 5; : Tl Lo

"KLINE McANNEY' POST 396 ) L

AMERTICAN ° LEGION S _ifgi7l.,, oo ip——
3218 Brigantine Avenue DR j)”?;ﬂ QONCPUSIONQ
Brlwantlne, No Jo, = ol "5’ o AND'ORDER

Holder of Club License CB- 135, 1ssued
" by the :Diréctor of the:Division: of
Alcoholic. Beverage Controlo s ‘
Kllne‘NcAhney Pest 396 Amerltan Levlon by Harr} Marder, Post
R tommander. :
bdward F. Ambrose Bsq., appearlnﬂ for Division of Alcohollc
L o Beverag e Control. o
.Bv”iHE DIRECTOR° | Lo R
Defendant pleaded non vult to the fo]]ow1ng charge°

- %0n -divers days between Hovember 25, 1952 and. December 20 (1952
vou allowed,. perm;ttod and’ thfLer a lottery known as vSantu B
, Claus 50- 50 Ciub® to be’ conducted and sold: and’ offered for sale =
- and--possessed, had. cuotodv ot and éllowed, ‘permitted ‘and suf~ .
fered tickets and participation riehts in- vuch aforementioned
lottery, in and upon your licensed, prenlges° in v1olat10n of
Rule 6 of State Regu‘atlong N&s 2044 '

On Darch 6 1953, an ABC aaent Lound ln a cablnet on defendﬂnt?s
premises a book of ten unused tlcketu for a 150500 araW1ng spon-
sored. OV’defendant.‘ On. the same .day the" Post Commander gave to the
ABC agent a written, statement whc*01n hé- admltted that the drawing
had been held in the meetlng Poom of the Fost on. December 20, 1952.
Other’ ev1dence 1ndlcated that the tlckets for the drawing had been .
sold to members-and the general publlc between Novembor R5,. 1952
and December 20, 1952,

Defendant, has no prlor record. The Post Commander has advised
me that the moneys réceived' from the drawing were %“used to purchase
foodstuffs for pootr and needy families durln” the Christmas Season.?
Since no aggravating circumstances appear, I shall suspend defend-
ant's license for fifteen dayvs (the minimum penalty in such cases).
Five days will be remitted for the plea herein, leaving a net suspen-
sion of ten days. Re Thomas A, Swanw1ck Post, Bulletln 940 Item 10,

Accordihgly, it is, on this 2)rd day of April, 1953,

ORDERED that Club License CD-l)b, issued by the Director of-the
. Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control to Kline McAnney Post 396,
American Leglon, for premises 3218 Brigantine Avenue, Brlgantlne, be
and the same is- hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commenc1nr at
7:00 a.me May L4, 1953, and terminating at 7300 a.m. May 1k, 19539

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA
Director.
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"In the Matter ‘of D1301p11nary

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES . AND-FAILURE
TC HAVE LICENSED PREMISES CLOSED DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN

- VIOLATION OF LOCAL REGULATION - LIC ENSE SUSPENDED FOR .15 DAYS,
LESS 5 FOR PLEAo : B SRR

Prooeedlngs agalnst

)
o : ) o
JOHN F. SPAGNUOLO L ) CONCLUSTIONS
)

74 Hamilton Avenue - AND ORDER

Paterson 1, N. J.,
llolder of Plenary Retail Consump-

‘tion License C-231, issued by the

Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control )

Tor the City of Paterson. _ )

Ve e mm em em am s em e mm e am ee T em e mw ew e

David H. Wlener, Esq., Attorney for Defendant- llcensee¢

David S. Piltzer, qu., appearing for Division of AlCOﬂOllC
Beverage Contnol :

BY THE DIRECTOR?:

-Defendant has pleaded non viilt to charges alleging that he (1)
sold, served and permitted the sale and service. of alcoholic bever-
ages between 3:00 a.m. and 7:00 a.m. on Saturday; April L4, 1953, and
(2) failed to-have his licensed premises closed during. said pro-
hibited hours, both in violation of a local:ordinance, -

An ordinance of the. Clty of, Paterson prohlblts tne sale of alco—
holic beverages on. wee&days between 3:00 a.m. and 7300 a.m. and -
requires that licensed premises (with exceptions not here materlal)
shall be closed between said hours., S

The file. discloses that. two-ABC agents entered defendantf?s prem-
ises about 2:15 a.m. on Saturday, April L, 1953 Shortly before 3300
a.ms. the llcensee turned off the neon. sign lights and. opened the
venetian blind in the front window of the licensed premises. Some of
the patrons left but thereafter the bartender served bottles of beer
to two patrons and a glass of wine to another patron., The licensee
also served a glass of whiskey to a patron. - At: about 3210 a.m. the
agents asked for another ‘drink and the bartender.refused to serve

them. Both agents then left the premlse59 but some patrons remained

thereon.

At about 3:30 a.m. the agents looked throueh the door of the .
premises and could see some. patrons still seated at the bar.. At that

time the door was locked -but the agents, after knocklng on. the door,
- were. admitted by the llcensee and identified themselves to the- llcen—

see. - At. that time five patrons were still consumlng drinks of

- alcoholic beverages.

Defendant has no prior- adjudicated record. In attempted mitiga-
tion the attorney for deféndant alleges that %on the night in ques-
tion there were several .men in the llcenseevs place of business who
refused to leave at c1051ng time.% The file herein does not support
the statement that any patrons refused to leave the premlsesau In any”
event, the. facts in the case fully support the charge. - I -shall .sus=-
pend defendant*e license for fifteen days.‘ Re Lei Club, Bulletln -

9L6, Item 9.  Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein,

rleav1ns a net suspension of ten dayse
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’ Accordlngly, it 1s, on tals 27tn day of Aprll 1953,

. ORDERED that Plenary netall Consunptlon Llcense C -231, 1ssued
by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the Clty of Paterson
to John F, Spagnuolo, for premlses 7k Hamilton Avenue, Paterson, be
and the same is- hereby suspended for ten (10) days,-commen01n° at ;
3200 Qolio May L4, 1953, and terminating at 3:00 2. m. May 14, 10530 7

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA
Dlrectoroﬁd :

10, * DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALD TO ”IWOR - LICENSE SUSPENDLD FOR
10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA, . : _ o

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings agalnst

CARMELO DOMINO -
T/a DOMINO®S TAVERN:
82 Super Highway

Raritan Township (Middlesex €ounty)-
P.O.. Route 19, New Brunsw1ck N. Jas.

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 7m)

License C-15, issued by the Board of -

Commissioners of the: Townshlp of . )
.l = )

o <}.

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

V\.,VV-:V

Raritan (Mlddlesex County).:
Carmelo Domino, Defendant-licensee,. Pro:Se, “ '
Edward F. Ambrose, Dsqo, appear1n> for Division of AlCOhOllC
C S ) Beverage Controla :
. BY THE DIRECTOR: - - : § o

' Defendant has pleaded non vult ‘to a” cnarpe alleglng tnat he
old, served and delivered alcoholic beverages to'a mlnor, ‘and
allowed, permitted and suffered the consumption thereof by said®
‘minor on his licensed premlseo, in v1olatlon of Rule l of State

nevulatlons NOo R0+ o

The flle hereln dlscloses uhau on Frlday .evening, March 13,,‘

1953, a mlnor, eighteen years of age, in the company of two adult

~male companions, was served and’ perm1tted to ‘consume several glasses
of beer., It further appears that no 1nqu1ry was made by the bar- -
tender with respect to the age of the minor. °

_ Defendant has no prior adJUdlcated recordo In the absence ‘of

» " aggravating circumstances, I shall impose the minimum suspension for
a violation of this characte? -- ten dayss Re Carabeélli, Bulletin
L6, Item 9. Five days will be’ remitted for’ the plea entered nereJn
leav1ng a net suspen51on of five days.

Accordlngly, 1t 1s, on Lnls 24th day of Aprll l 53,

'ORDERED' that Plenarv Retall Consumptlon Llcense C- 15, 1ssued
by the Board of Comm1581oners of the Township of Raritan (Middlesex
‘Countyd ‘to Carmelo Domino, t/a Domino®s Tavern, 82 Super Highway, .

Raritan Township (Middlesex County) be: and the same is hereby -
suspended for a period offive (5) dajs,‘commenc1ng at 2300 a.m. -
- May h, 1953, and terminating at 2300 a.m. May 9, 19)3.'~ TR

DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA
Director. -
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11. DISQUALIFICATION - CONVICTION OF CRIME WITHIN PAST FIVE YEARS -
PETITIONER ADJUDGED GUILTY OF DISORDERLY CONDUCT ON THREE
OCCASIONS DURING PAST FIVE YEARS - APPLICATION TO LIFT DENIED.

In the Matter of an Application )

to Remove Dlsquallflcatlon because T

of a Conviction, Pursuant to R. Se ) CONCLUSIONS -
33:1-31.2. , AND ORDER

‘Case Noo, lOLpéc

BY THE DIRECTOR:

In-his. appllcatlon filed herein petltloner dlsclosed that on-
July 15, 1938, he had been convicted of the crime of carnal abuse,
as & result of which he was sentenced to one year in'a workhouse,
and that on January 16, 1942, he had been convicted of petty larceny,
as a result of which he Iecelved a suspended sentence., The crime of
carnal abuse involves moral turpitude.

Fingerprint returns indicated that on June 25, 194&,-petitioner
~-had.also been arrested on a charge of assault and battery. - At-the
Vnearlng two witnesses called by petitioner. testified that petltlonez
had been arrested several tlmes in the past few years. -One witness '
testified that the records of the Office of the Prosecutor of the '
county in which petitioner resides disclosed that on August 30, l,Lo,
petitioner pleaded non vult to a charge of assault and battery and ~
received a suspended sentence of. elghteen months.. When petitioner
was questioned at the hearing as to his reason for failing to dis-
close this conviction, he stated that "I didn®t think of it.w Peti-
,tloners who dontt tell the truth in petitions filed by them or at. -
ae nearlng held thereon will not be afforded relief in proceedlnfs
" this kind.

Moreover, another witness testified that the records of the
local Police Department disclosed that petitioner was adjudged
"guilty of disorderly conduct-on three occasions within the past five
years, namely, on-October 24, 1948, when he was fined $100.00; on- -
HNovember 19, 1948, when he was fined $75.00, and on July 30, 1950,
when he-was fined $50.00; that said records also disclose that on
June 29 1951, petltloner was found guilty of shooting crap and
fined ¢25 OO and that on March 8, 1952 ‘he was:arrested on a charge
of assault and battery and forfelted EO 00 bail. While nome of
the adgudlcatlons mentioned in this paragraph constitutes a convic-

- tion of a crime, they clearly indicate that petitioner has not been
law-abiding durlng the past flve years. I shall deny thevrelief
ﬂequested. : o ‘ .

Accordlngly, 1t is, on this 22nd day of Aprll 1953,

ORDERED that the petition nefeln be ‘and the same is hereby
- DISMISSED. : .

DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA
Director.
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12, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - MF“ECTIVF DATE FIXED FOR SUSPENSION
PREVIOUSLY IMPOSED UPON RLOPENING OF BUSINESS.

In the Matter of Dlsc1p11nary o )‘
Proceedings against ‘ =

WILLIAM A, STOCK & WILLTAM H, ‘)?af 
STOCK . . el
T/a RED TOP ‘BAR AND PORCH- - !
Boardwalk and Porter Ave.,
East of the Boardwalk
Seaside Park, N. J.,

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump-

ORDER

~——

tion License C-1, issued by the )
Borough Council of the Borough of
Seaulde Park.. )

BY THE‘DIRECTOR°

It appearlng that by O der dated November 5, 1952 the llcense
‘held by the above named defendants was suspended for a perlod of
fifteen days and that the effective dates of said suspension were to
: be fixed by subsequent order (Re Stock, Bulletin o48, Item 12); and

It further appearlne thau defendants? premises have now been
reopened for bu51ness9 .

It 1s, on this 28th day of Aprll 1953,

~ ORDERED that the flfteen-day suspenslon heretofore imposed
shall commence at 2:00 a.m., May 5, 1053, and termlnate at 2:00 a.m.
May 20, 1953. ' :

L DOMINIC A; CAVICCHIA
! _' IR 'Director.

13.  STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONO FILED, .

utefan?s Dlstrlbutlnb Co., Inc. T

805-811 Georges Road, -North Brunswick, N. J. o
-Application filed May 11, 1953 for txansfer of State Beverage
Distributort's License. SBD- 60 from hLnna nubert and Anna Stefan,
t/a Snefan?s Dlstrlbutlne Coe

Hudson Rlver Day Llne Inc,, t/a Huuoon River Day Line and Day Llne
Se S. Peter Stuyvesant, 303 no L2nd Street, New York .36, N. Y. -
Application filed May L2_ 1953 for Plenary'Retall Tran51t Llcenseon

New Jersey AppWe GLCVero Inc,
Cottrellts Road, Madison iown51»p, ‘Browntown, RD l Box 240
Matawan, N. J.

Appllcatlon flled May 14, 1953 for Limited Distillery Llcense.

Rudolph Brenner, Stephen M, Brenner and Stephen Brenner

T/a S. Brenner & Sons.

514 Hamilton St., Franklln~Townsh1p, Somerset County, N. J.
Lpplication filed May 15, 1953 for Limited Wholesale License.

Vi 4
. _ ¢%ﬂ%c¢4/ﬁiﬂ
New Jorsey Stale Library ~ pominic A. Cavicchia

Director,




